Regular Session, 2013

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 115

BY REPRESENTATIVES NANCY LANDRY, STUART BISHOP, AND ROBIDEAUX AND SENATOR CORTEZ

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	To commend the St. Thomas More High School girls' softball team upon winning the 2013
3	Class 4A state championship.
4	WHEREAS, the St. Thomas More High School girls' softball team completed a
5	sensational season, earning the title of 2013 Class 4A state champions after defeating
6	Teurlings Catholic High School by a score of 6-4; and
7	WHEREAS, the championship tournament was held on April 27, 2013, at Frasch
8	Park in Sulphur; and
9	WHEREAS, two notable players, freshman Bailey Hemphill and junior Jaime
10	Landry, hit home runs during the state finals; and
11	WHEREAS, Ms. Hemphill also earned the Most Outstanding Player award for her
12	performance and her stellar offensive plays; and
13	WHEREAS, the amazing accomplishments of the team could not have been achieved
14	without the guidance and skills of Head Coach Andria Waguespack and all of the other
15	individuals who have contributed to the success of the school's softball program; and
16	WHEREAS, all St. Thomas More High School alumni and fans recognize the
17	immense pride and distinguished honor that the Lady Cougars bring to their school,
18	community, and state.
19	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby
20	commend the St. Thomas More High School girls' softball team on winning the 2013 Class
21	4A state championship and does hereby extend best wishes to the players, coaches, and
22	everyone involved with this fine softball program as they celebrate their exceptional season
23	and prepare for continued success in the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted
to Coach Andria Waguespack.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

ENROLLED

HCR NO. 115